
 

United States Department of the Interior 
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Washington D.C. 20240 
 
 
 

In Reply Refer To: 
FWS/AWSR/074102 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT OF $678,894,449 OF THE 
APPROPRIATION FOR PITTMAN-ROBERTSON WILDLIFE 
RESTORATION (CFDA NO. 15.611) TO THE STATES, THE 
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, GUAM, THE U.S. VIRGIN 
ISLANDS, AMERICAN SAMOA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH 
OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2021. 

 
To: State Fish and Wildlife Agencies 

Secretary, Department of Natural Resources of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 
Governor of Guam 
Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands 
Governor of American Samoa 
Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands 
Secretary of the Treasury 

 
Pursuant to the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration (Act), as amended (16 U.S.C. 669 et 
seq.), I have, at this time, apportioned $678,894,449 to the States, the Commonwealth of Puerto 
Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern 
Mariana Islands. The funds so apportioned are based on the amount credited during Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2020 to the Federal Aid to Wildlife Restoration Fund. This includes $35,067,501 that was 
sequestered in 2020 and is now available. A preliminary apportionment of $354,348,876 was 
made on November 30, 2020, and is included as a part of this final apportionment. The 
preliminary apportionment was reduced due to the deferment of tax collections that have now 
been collected for the final apportionment. The funds are available for the FY beginning October 
1, 2020, and are available for the period specified in the Act. 

 
Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $536,516,636 available to the States as provided 
by Section 4(b) of the Act. This amount includes $27,572,810 of 2020 sequestered funds. The 
amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive more than 5 percent 
or less than one-half of 1 percent of the amount apportioned under Section 4(b). This 
apportioned amount also includes $560,941 of previously apportioned Section 10 funding that 
was not obligated within the time identified by Section 10(c)(1) of the Act which I have made 
available in accordance with Section 10(c)(2) of the Act, apportioning this amount in accordance 
with Section 4(b). Amounts apportioned to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. 
Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are as 
provided by Section 8A of the Act. 



Stephen Guertin 

 
 

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $134,361,813 available as provided by Section 
4(c) of the Act. This includes $7,022,691 of 2020 sequestered funds. The amounts apportioned 
to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive more than 3 percent or less than 1 percent 
of the total apportioned under Section 4(c). 

 
Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $8,016,000 in new funding available as provided 
by section 10(a) of the Act. This amount includes $472,000 of 2020 sequestered funds. The 
amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive more than 3 percent 
or less than 1 percent of the total apportioned under Section 10(a). Amounts apportioned to the 
States, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and 
the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are as provided by Section 4(c) of the Act. 

 
Therefore, in accordance with the above, the final apportionment of Pittman-Robertson Wildlife 
Restorations funds for FY2021 is as shown on the enclosed table. 

 
Additional deductions from the Wildlife Restoration Fund and amendments to previous 
apportionments include: 

 
Sequestration – A total of $38,863,670 has been temporarily sequestered from the 
Wildlife Restoration Fund and will be available for apportionment next year. 
Multi-State Conservation Grant Program – A total of $8,000,000 was directed into the 
Multi-State Conservation Grant Program. 
FWS Administration – A total of $11,806,934 was withheld for FWS Administrative 
Support. 
North American Wetlands Conservation Account - The investment of available 
Wildlife Restoration Funds yielded $51,713,469 in accrued interest that was transferred 
to the North American Wetlands Conservation Account. 
Migratory Bird Conservation Fund – A total of $3,582,618 of previously apportioned 
Wildlife restoration funds that were not obligated within the timeframes set forth in 
Section 669b(a)(1) of the Act. In accordance with that Section, these reverted funds have 
been transferred to the FWS Migratory Bird Conservation Fund. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Deputy Director 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
 
 
Enclosures 



 

cc: FWS Surname 
3238-MIB-FWS/Directorate Reading File 
3250-MIB-FWS/AWSR 
3238-MIB-FWS/CCU 
5009-4501 NFD-FWS/ABHR-DB 
7029-4301 NFD-ARLSQ/ABMO-DF 
4020-4501 NFD-FWS/FA Reading File 
FWS-Regional Directors 
Special Assistant to the Deputy Director 
Executive Vice President, Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies 



U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

FINAL APPORTIONMENT OF PITTMAN-ROBERTSON

WILDLIFE RESTORATION FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021

TOTAL WILDLIFE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL - ALL

FUNDS-5220 BASIC HUNTER ED ENHANCED FUNDS WILDLIFE

STATE CFDA:  15.611 CFDA:  15.611  5230 CFDA:  15.626 FUNDS (FY21)

ALABAMA $11,900,818.00 $3,049,239.00 $181,917.00 $15,131,974

ALASKA $26,824,430.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $28,248,208

AMERICAN SAMOA $894,148.00 $223,936.00 $13,360.00 $1,131,444

ARIZONA $14,594,885.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $18,866,220

ARKANSAS $10,125,351.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $11,549,129

CALIFORNIA $17,672,042.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $21,943,377

COLORADO $13,665,211.00 $3,208,383.00 $191,412.00 $17,065,006

CONNECTICUT $2,682,443.00 $2,280,100.00 $136,031.00 $5,098,574

DELAWARE $2,682,443.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $4,106,221

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0

FLORIDA $8,103,752.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $12,375,087

GEORGIA $16,895,828.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $21,167,163

GUAM $894,148.00 $223,936.00 $13,360.00 $1,131,444

HAWAII $2,682,443.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $4,106,221

IDAHO $11,627,852.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $13,051,630

ILLINOIS $9,611,044.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $13,882,379

INDIANA $7,202,296.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $11,473,631

IOWA $8,289,570.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $9,713,348

KANSAS $11,284,976.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $12,708,754

KENTUCKY $8,716,496.00 $2,768,305.00 $165,157.00 $11,649,958

LOUISIANA $11,045,757.00 $2,892,071.00 $172,541.00 $14,110,369

MAINE $6,088,974.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $7,512,752

MARYLAND $2,820,575.00 $3,683,244.00 $219,742.00 $6,723,561

MASSACHUSETTS $2,682,443.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $6,953,778

MICHIGAN $15,605,450.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $19,876,785

MINNESOTA $16,148,685.00 $3,383,646.00 $201,867.00 $19,734,198

MISSISSIPPI $8,525,642.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $9,949,420

MISSOURI $13,721,795.00 $3,820,640.00 $227,939.00 $17,770,374

MONTANA $16,038,169.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $17,461,947

N. MARIANA ISLANDS $894,148.00 $223,936.00 $13,360.00 $1,131,444

NEBRASKA $9,501,238.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $10,925,016

NEVADA $10,753,191.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $12,176,969

NEW HAMPSHIRE $2,682,443.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $4,106,221

NEW JERSEY $2,682,443.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $6,953,778

NEW MEXICO $12,048,007.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $13,471,785

NEW YORK $13,281,284.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $17,552,619

NORTH CAROLINA $14,538,222.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $18,809,557

NORTH DAKOTA $8,185,609.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $9,609,387

OHIO $9,235,351.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $13,506,686

OKLAHOMA $14,426,097.00 $2,393,178.00 $142,777.00 $16,962,052

OREGON $13,600,980.00 $2,444,037.00 $145,811.00 $16,190,828

PENNSYLVANIA $19,504,739.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $23,776,074

PUERTO RICO $2,682,443.00 $223,936.00 $13,360.00 $2,919,739

RHODE ISLAND $2,682,443.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $4,106,221

SOUTH CAROLINA $6,059,551.00 $2,950,757.00 $176,039.00 $9,186,347

SOUTH DAKOTA $10,024,556.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $11,448,334

TENNESSEE $15,068,232.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $19,339,567

TEXAS $26,824,430.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $31,095,765

UTAH $11,289,040.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $12,712,818

VERMONT $2,682,443.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $4,106,221

VIRGIN ISLANDS $894,148.00 $223,936.00 $13,360.00 $1,131,444

VIRGINIA $7,657,461.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $11,928,796

WASHINGTON $8,581,538.00 $4,030,855.00 $240,480.00 $12,852,873

WEST VIRGINIA $5,451,634.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $6,875,412

WISCONSIN $15,803,235.00 $3,628,020.00 $216,447.00 $19,647,702

WYOMING $10,454,064.00 $1,343,618.00 $80,160.00 $11,877,842

TOTAL       $536,516,636 $134,361,813 $8,016,000 $678,894,449


	Certificate guertin
	WRFinalApportionment2021



